
CITYOF~
SAN]OSE
CAPITAL OF SILICON VALLEY

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR
AND CITY COUNCIL

SUBJECT: SEE BELOW

COUNCIL AGENDA: 04-22-08
ITEM: '1 5<x.

Memorandum
FROM: John Stufflebean

DATE: 04-01-08

APprove~tt%~
L ~lt ~, .:::>

Date

COUNCIL DISTRICT: City-Wide

SUBJECT: SAN JOSE/SANTA CLARA WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT,
FIRE MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT - PHASE I, CONTINGENCY
INCREASE

RECOMMENDATION

Approval of a contingency budget increase for the project entitled, "San Jose/Santa Clara Water
Pollution Control Plant, FY 2007/08 Capital Improvement Program, Fire Main Replacement
Project - Phase I", by $60,000 from $30,000 for a total contingency budget of $90,000 with no
change to the terms of the contract with D&D Pipelines, Inc.

OUTCOME

The approval of this contingency increase will ensure sufficient funding is appropriated for the
remaining, and expected additional change orders associated with the final realignment of the
Fire Main Replacement project. The benefit of this will allow the project to reach completion
without further delays.

BACKGROUND

The fire main piping system, which is part of the fire protection system for the San Jose/Santa
Clara Water Pollution Control Plant (Plant), consists of approximately 15,000 linear feet of pipes
(6,8, and 10 inches), fire hydrants, and associated valves. Due to the age and corrosion of the
existing fire main pipes, the incidents of pipe leaks and pipe breaks have increased over the past
few years, requiring progressively greater efforts from staff to repair and maintain the fire main
pipes. In addition, investigation has indicated that corrosion is rampant in almost the entire fire
main piping system.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
04-01-08
Subject: Fire Main Replacement Phase I, Contingency Budget Increase
Page 2

Replacement of the Plant's fire main piping system will need to be in phases to ensure adequate
fire protection at the Plant at all times. City staff has identified approximately 2,700 linear feet
ofpipe that is in most critical need of repair as part of the Fire Main Replacement Project ­
Phase I project.

The Council awarded the Fire Main Replacement Project Phase I to D&D Pipelines, Inc. on
January 15,2008, for a lump sum contract cost of $292,500 and construction started in
February 2008. This project was designed by City staff. The alignment ofthe newpipeline was
designed to be in close alignment to the existing line, wherever possible. During the design
stage, staff had made efforts to locate all existing underground utilities and structures by
reviewing existing record drawings, performing site surveillance, and contacting Underground
Service Alert for utility identification.

Despite staffs effort to identify all underground piping, numerous unexpected and unforeseen
underground piping were encountered during construction. To date, at 70% project completion,
over 20 unknown pipelines have been encountered. Of these there have been six pipe breaks
during excavation, including a 2-inch sampling line, Plant wash water lines ofvarious sizes, an
8-inch storm drain, and an electric wire conduit. As a result, the Contractor had to repair and
reroute the pipes and dewater and stabilize the soft trench bottom due to flooding. In addition,
potholing effort beyond those included in the original contract was needed to locate existing
utilities not indicated on the plans. Approximately 400 lineal feet of the last section of the fire
main is being rerouted to avoid conflict with an unmarked high voltage duct bank and other
utilities. The alignment will require additional bends and fittings and asphalt pavement cutting
and restoration repair work. These are extra work beyond the original scope of the contract.

ANALYSIS

As originally appropriated, this project had a contingency of $30,000, representing 10% of the
total construction costs. Staffhas estimated that the extensive additional work required for repair
and relocation of underground utilities, the fire main alignment changes, as well as maintaining
construction schedule, will exhaust the available contingency.

Staff has identified and estimated the need for $60,000 worth of additional work to complete this
final phase of fire main construction due the unexpected and unknown conditions encountered
during construction. Staff therefore requests a contingency increase of $60,000 from the
available funds within the appropriation.

While it is not unusual to encounter underground utility conflicts with small diameter service and
irrigation pipes, sewer and drainage pipes, during routine pipeline construction, the Fire Line
Replacement Project has presented unique problems because the existing record drawings used
to base the design were either inaccurate or had not been updated during the last 40 years of



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
04-01-08
Subject: Fire Main Replacement Phase I, Contingency Budget Increase
Page 3

Plant expansion. The Plant, recognizing the inadequacy of the record drawings, is currently
embarking on several efforts, including the As-Built Drawing program, the Asset Management
Program, and the Geographic Information System to identify and locate all newly constructed
and exposed underground piping.

EVALUATION AND FOLLOW-UP

The project is currently within schedule with a projected completion date of June 2008. With
Council approval of an additional contingency amount of $60,000 the project is expected to be
completed with no further delays. No additional follow up actions with the Council are expected
at this time.

POLICY ALTERNATIVES

Alternative #:1 Request for Bids to implement the change order work and issue a separate
change contract for the additional work.
Pros: Possible lower bid from an alternate construction company.
Cons: Lack of continuity in construction. Possible higher cost bids. Negative impacts to project
schedule and potential construction change orders and claims.

Reason for not recommending:
Seeking a new contractor could result in substantial delay, in addition to the loss of efficiency for
a new contractor to gain familiarity with the project. These could result in construction change
order and claims.

PUBLIC OUTREACHJINTEREST

o Criteria 1: Requires Council action on the use of public funds equal to $1 million or
greater.
(Required: Website Posting)

o Criteria 2: Adoption of a new or revised policy that may have implications for public
health, safety, quality oflife, or financial/economic vitality ofthe City. (Required: E­
mail and Website Posting)

o Criteria 3: Consideration ofproposed changes to service delivery, programs, staffing that
may have impacts to community services and have been identified by staff, Councilor a
Community group that requires special outreach. (Required: E-mail, Website Posting,
Community Meetings, Notice in appropriate newspapers)



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
04-01-08
Subject: Fire Main Replacement Phase I, Contingency Budget Increase
Page 4

The criteria listed above do not apply to this action. This memorandum will be posted on the
City's website for the April 1, 2008 City Council Agenda.

COORDINATION

This amendment and memorandum have been coordinated with the City Attorney's Office and
the City Manager's Budget Office, and is scheduled to be heard at April 10, 2008 Treatment
Plant Advisory Committee meeting.

FISCALIPOLICY ALIGNMENT

This project is consistent with the Council-approved Budget Strategy to focus on rehabilitating
aging infrastructure. This project is also consistent with the budget strategy principle of focusing
on protecting our vital core services.

COST SUMMARYflMPLICATIONS

1.

2.

AMOUNT OF RECOMMENDATION:

COST OF PROJECT
Construction
Contingency
Proposed Contingency Increase

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS

Prior Year Expenditures

REMAINING PROJECT COSTS

$60,000

$ 292,550
30,000
60,000

$ 382,550

$0

$ 382,550

3. SOURCE OF FUNDING: 512 - San Jose-Santa Clara Treatment Plant Capital Fund.

4. FISCAL IMPACT: Existing funds are available for this project. No additional
appropriation action is required.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
04-01-08
Subject: Fire Main Replacement Phase I, Contingency Budget Increase
Page 5

BUDGET REFERENCE

Fund # Appn# Total Amt. Adopted Last Budget
Appn. Name RC# Appn. for Budget Action

Contract Page (Date,Ord.
No.)

Remainine Proiect Costs 382,550
Current Fundine Available
512 4122 Fire Line 144935 350,000 350,000 V-152 10116/07-Ord.

Replacement No. 28143

Total Current Funding Available 350,000 27,450

Additional Funding Recommended

512 5691 Unanticipated! 042863 250,000 32,550 V-162
Critical Repairs

Total Funding for Remaining Project 600,000 382,550
Costs

CEQA

Exempt, PP07-144.

t~AN
Director, Environmental Services

For questions please call Bhavani Yerrapotu, Division Manager, Technical Support Services,
Environmental Services, at (408) 945- 5321.




